
WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT PLANNING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Thursday, 6 
June 2019 at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

5. MINUTES  

6. WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN - ISSUES 
CONSULTATION  

7. FUTURE MEETINGS  

8. URGENT BUSINESS  



 

 

South Northamptonshire Council 
 

West Northamptonshire Joint Planning and Infrastructure Board 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the West Northamptonshire Joint Planning and Infrastructure 
Board held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, Northants, NN12 6AD on Monday 
17 December 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Tim Hadland (Chairman)   

Councillor Mike Warren (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillor James Hill 

Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Roger Clarke 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Ian McCord 

Officers: Colin Staves, Principal Spatial Planner, West Northamptonshire 
Joint Planning Unit 
Simon Bovey, Deputy Chief Executive, Daventry District Council 
Andy D'Arcy, Planning Policy and Growth Strategy Manager, South 
Northamptonshire Council 
Richard Wood, Local Strategy Manager, Daventry District Council 
Paul Everard, Planning Policy and Heritage Manager, Northampton 
Borough Council 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer, South 
Northamptonshire Council  

 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2 Appointment of Chairman  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Tim Hadland be appointed Chairman of the Board for the 

2018/2019 Municipal Year 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 5



West Northamptonshire Joint Planning and Infrastructure Board - 17 December 2018 
 

 

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Mike Warren be appointed vice-Chairman of the Board for the 

2018/2019 Municipal Year.  
 
 

4 The Role of the Joint Planning and Infrastructure Board  
 
The Principal Spatial Planner presented a report that explained the role and purpose 
of the Board. 
 
The Principal Spatial Planner explained that the Board had an advisory role, and 
could consider draft documents, but it didn’t have any formal decision making 
powers. Any decisions required would need to be referred back to each of the 
individual partner Councils.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the role of the Board and the Terms of Reference be noted.  
 
 

5 West Northamptonshire Strategic Plan - Scoping Document  
 
The Principal Spatial Planner presented a report that outlined a draft scoping 
document for the West Northamptonshire Strategic Plan.  
 
The report explained that there was a new legal requirement for policies to be 
reviewed every 5 years. As the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy had been 
adopted in December 2014, the 5 year period had now elapsed.  
 
In response to questions from the Board, the Principal Spatial Planner explained that 
the detailed process of evidence gathering for the proposed plan had not yet started.  
 
The Principal Spatial Planner emphasised that the indicative figures relating to costs 
and resources in the draft scoping document were loose estimates, and the details 
could change.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the scope of the proposed West Northamptonshire Strategic Plan be 

supported.    
 
 

6 West Northamptonshire Joint Local Development Scheme  
 
The Principal Spatial Planner presented a report that detailed the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Local Development Scheme, including the timetable for the 
West Northamptonshire Strategic Plan. 

2



West Northamptonshire Joint Planning and Infrastructure Board - 17 December 2018 
 

 

 
The Principal Spatial Planner explained that the report was a public statement of the 
timetable.  
 
The Board commented that the timetable was very tight. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the timetable for the preparation of the West Northamptonshire Strategic 

Plan be noted.  
 
 

7 West Northamptonshire Growth Deal  
 
The Board considered a report from the Executive Director (Business) that provided 
an update on progress with the proposed Growth Deal for West Northamptonshire. 
 
In presenting the report, the Deputy Chief Executive of Daventry District Council 
explained that the proposed new Unitary Council for West Northamptonshire may 
come into existence before the completion of the Growth Deal, so any work 
completed by the partner Councils would be an important legacy for the new authority 
to take forward.  
 
The Board commented that work on the Growth Deal would be the number one 
priority, and it was important that local government reorganisation didn’t impact on 
the work.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive added that SEMLEP would be a key partner to the work, 
as well as the partner Councils and the Government.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress on the Growth Deal to date be noted 

 
(2) That further work to achieve a suitable Deal with Government be supported 
 
 

8 Part 2 Local Plans  
 
The Chairman invited representatives from each Council to give a progress update 
on their Part 2 Local Plan.  
 
South Northamptonshire Council 
 
Councillor Roger Clarke advised the Board that the consultation period had closed for 
the Part 2 Local Plan, and the responses were being analysed.  
 
The Plan would then be considered by full Council on 14 January 2019, in order to be 
approved for submission to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS). 
 

3



West Northamptonshire Joint Planning and Infrastructure Board - 17 December 2018 
 

 

Northampton Borough Council 
 
The Planning Policy and Heritage Manager explained that Cabinet would be 
considering the Proposed Submission (Regulation 19) Part 2 Local Plan in January 
2019, ahead of consultation scheduled for a 6 week period that would end in March.  
 
It was then anticipated that Regulation 22 submission would occur during the 
summer, with examination taking place during the Autumn of 2019, ready for the plan 
to be adopted in March 2020.  
 
Daventry District Council 
 
Councillor Alan Chantler reported that the Settlements and Countryside plan had 
been approved for submission on 6 December, and was having final cosmetic and 
grammatical checks made before submission. It was hoped that examination would 
take place during Summer 2019. 
 
In response to questions from the Board, officers explained that it was not known 
how inspectors were allocated to Part 2 Local Plans, and the volume of plans being 
submitted in such a short space of time could impact on the capacity of PINS 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal progress updates be noted. 
 
 

9 Future Meetings  
 
The Principal Spatial Planner proposed to the Board that meetings be arranged on a 
quarterly basis.  
 
The Board agreed that having a schedule of meetings in place would help with 
timetabling of various activities, particularly in light of ongoing local government 
reorganisation.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a schedule of quarterly meetings be agreed and circulated to all Members 

of the Board.   
 
 

10 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

The meeting closed at 6.50 pm 
 

 Chairman:               
 

 Date:                       

4



Item No: 6

Date: 6th June 2019

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 

JOINT PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD

West Northamptonshire Strategic Plan – 
Issues Consultation 

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To seek the views of the Board on the proposed Issues consultation for the 
West Northamptonshire Strategic Plan. The draft text of the proposed 
consultation document is attached as Appendix 1.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the views of the Board are sought on the draft Issues consultation 
document attached as Appendix 1.

2.2 That, subject to any amendments required by the Board and arising from the 
Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report, the Board recommends the Issues 
consultation document be approved by the partner Councils for the purposes of 
public consultation.

2.3 That a revised Joint Local Development Scheme is prepared and presented to 
the partner Council’s committees for approval.

3. Issues Consultation Document

3.1 Officers from the partner Councils, supported by the Joint Planning Unit and the 
County Council have prepared a draft Issues consultation document which is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report. It should be noted that this is a text 
version of the document and it is intended that the published version will be 
supplemented by graphics, maps and diagrams.

3.2 The Issues consultation is the first stage in preparing the West 
Northamptonshire Strategic Plan. The Issues document is designed to stimulate 
debate at an early stage and it is important to emphasise that no decisions 
have yet been made on the scale of growth or where that growth should be 
located. We want to engage with stakeholders and communities across the 
area and work together to ensure that we prepare the best plan possible for a 
sustainable future.

3.3 The draft Issues consultation document attached as Appendix 1 covers the 
following matters:

 Introduction – setting out the broad scope of the WNSP and why we are 
preparing it.

5

Agenda Item 6



 Spatial context – a broad overview of the plan area and its key spatial 
characteristics, the existing spatial strategy provided by the Joint Core Strategy 
(JCS) and the emerging proposals for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc.

 Vision and objectives – seeking views on whether changes are required to 
the existing vision and objectives in the JCS.

 Place-making and Sustainable Communities – outlining key principles to 
ensure that the plan creates places where existing and future residents want to 
live now and can do so sustainably into the future.

 Natural and Built Environment – setting out key principles for landscape, 
biodiversity, climate change resilience, green infrastructure, flood risk, water 
quality and supply, the historic environment and heritage assets.

 Housing - ensuring the right number and type of houses are delivered across 
West Northamptonshire

 Economic Growth – identifying key economic issues including retail, town 
centres and the rural economy

 Infrastructure – suggest key principles and objectives for the delivery of the 
infrastructure required to support growth across the plan area.

 Process and Next Steps – providing guidance on how to comment and the 
next steps in the plan preparation process

3.4 The Board is asked to consider the content of the draft Issues consultation 
document and the proposed consultation questions. Amendments arising from 
the views expressed by the Board will be incorporated into a final version of the 
document which will be presented to the relevant committees of the partner 
Councils for approval.

4. Oxford-Cambridge Arc

4.1 The West Northamptonshire area falls within the Oxford-Cambridge Arc where 
the Government has identified an opportunity to accelerate growth in order to 
maximise the economic potential of the area and to contribute towards its 
targets for increasing housing delivery. In March 2019 the Government 
published a paper setting out their ambition for the Arc together with a joint 
declaration agreed by local authorities and local enterprise partnerships across 
the area. In meeting the economic and housing ambitions for the area there is a 
clear need for substantial investment in new infrastructure and a clear 
commitment that growth should not be at the expense of the quality of the 
environment.

4.2 At the meeting in December the Board received a report outlining progress on a 
proposed Growth Deal for West Northamptonshire along similar line the deal 
that was agreed for Oxfordshire earlier in 2018. Negotiations on the Growth 
Deal have not progressed as originally anticipated and Government are no 
longer pursuing growth deals of the type agreed with Oxfordshire. They are 
however keen to explore other financial arrangements to support local 
authorities and other partners to deliver their ambitions for the Arc. The 
Government are looking to support the delivery of housing and infrastructure 
across the central area of the Arc, which includes West Northamptonshire, and 
to this end discussion with the Government’s OxCam Unit are continuing.

4.3 The WNSP Issues consultation provides an opportunity to seek views on the 
proposals for the Arc, and the Issues paper therefore includes questions 

6



regarding the opportunities presented by the Arc and the extent to which this 
would justify additional growth in the area.

5. Sustainability Appraisal

5.1 The preparation of the WNSP must be informed by a Sustainability Appraisal 
(SA), incorporating Strategic Environmental Assessment. Land Use 
Consultants Ltd have been commissioned to produce an initial SA Scoping 
Report. This is currently being prepared and the final report will be available by 
the 18th June, in advance of the consideration of the Issues consultation by the 
partner Council’s committees. Further changes to the Issues consultation 
document may be required to reflect the final SA Scoping Report.

5.2 The SA Scoping Report will be published for comments from statutory bodies 
and other stakeholders as part of the Issues consultation.

6. Timeline for the Consultation 

6.1 Following consideration of the Issues paper by the Board, a final version of the 
consultation document will be produced. It will be necessary for this document 
to be agreed by each of the partner Councils before it can be published for 
consultation. It is proposed that reports seeking approval for the Issues 
consultation will be presented to the following Committees:

 Daventry District Council – Strategy Group – 4th July
 Northampton Borough Council – Cabinet – 24th July
 South Northamptonsh
[...]
elopment 
alongside existing or proposed strategic employment areas to reduce 
commuting and provide the opportunity for people to live and work in the 
same location.

 dispersed options – such as the sustainable expansion of smaller 
settlements where these are well linked to existing or proposed 
infrastructure. 

The development and consideration of spatial options will need to take account 
of a range of influences such as the plans of neighbouring Councils and the 
outcome of the proposals for the Strategic Rail Freight Interchanges which are 
being considered through the National Infrastructure Planning process. 

To help inform the development of spatial options we are undertaking a call for 
sites. At this stage we are primarily interested in sites which are strategic in 
scale. If you have any suggestions for strategic locations for new development 
please submit these through our ‘call for sites’, details of which are available on 
the website: [INSERT WEBLINK]

38


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 West Northamptonshire Strategic Plan - Issues Consultation
	App1 WNSP Issues Draft for JPIB




Minutes of the meeting


1
West Northamptonshire Joint Planning and Infrastructure Board Minutes - Thursday, 6 June 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
BOARD

Thursday, 6 June 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Mike Warren (Chair)
Councillors Alan Chantler
Councillor David James
Councillor Jim Newton
Councillor Ian McCord
Councillor Phil Bignell
Councillor Tim Hadland

OFFICERS: Colin Staves, Principal Spatial Officer, West Northamptonshire Joint 
Planning Unit
Paul Everard, Planning Policy and Heritage Manager, Northampton Borough 
Council
Richard Wood, Local Strategy Manager, Daventry District Council 

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Breese. Councillor Bignell to replace 
Councillor 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest. 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Resolved:

(1) That Councillor Mike Warren be appointed Chair of the Board for the 2019/2020 
Municipal Year. 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR
Resolved:

(1) That Councillor Rebecca Breese be appointed vice-Chair of the Board for the 
2019/2020 Municipal Year. 

5. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th December were agreed and signed as a true record 

6. WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN - ISSUES CONSULTATION
The Principal Spatial Planner presented a report and appended draft Issues Consultation for 
consideration by Members. He noted that the headings within the report set out the broad 
scope of the West Northants Strategic Plan. This would be updated and changed where 
necessary. 

The Principal Spatial Planner advised of a factual change to the report and appendix; where 
page 22 of Appendix 1 referred to funding having been secured, it was in the process of 
being sought.



2
West Northamptonshire Joint Planning and Infrastructure Board Minutes - Thursday, 6 June 2019

Members stated that interconnectivity had been damaged by the loss of public transport; 
stronger public transport links must be encouraged during the consultation.

The Board stated that Strategic Rail Freight Interchanges would likely generate the most 
comments, however the Principal Spatial Planner advised that this was out of their direct 
control, they were limited to flagging up any potential implications.

Responding to concerns around the interchanges, the Principal Spatial Planner stated that 
he was working to ensure that Northampton remained connected; the interchanges would 
provide an additional path into London.

The Board queried whether the general public would have the technical knowledge to 
answer some of the consultation questions. The Principal Spatial Planner stated that 
alternative wording for some of the questions could be looked at moving forwards.

The Chair noted the growing importance of technology and how it would drive the Strategic 
Plan. It was pointed out that infrastructure was generally lacking in terms of electric vehicle 
charging points, which was in turn putting off the public from investing in electric vehicles.

It was suggested that a new title for the consultation be created to generate interest. The 
Board discussed the engagement of young people and the energy and foresight their 
contributions could bring.

Responding to a question around new settlements, the Principal Spatial Planner explained 
that the Issues Consultation would take place before a series of potential options were 
looked at. The Board commented that it might be advisable to start earmarking potential 
locations at an earlier stage, depending on how successful the consultation was.

The Principal Spatial Planner stated that he would seek to make changes following 
comments from the Board.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Board gave their views on the draft Issues consultation document contained 
within the report, which would be incorporated into a final draft 

(2) That the final draft Issues consultation be presented to the relevant Committees of 
the partner Councils for their approval. 

7. FUTURE MEETINGS
The Principal Spatial Planning Officer proposed to the Board that meetings be arranged on 
a quarterly basis, with a view of holding the next meeting in October/November.

RESOLVED:

(1) That a schedule of quarterly meetings be arranged and circulated to all Board 
Members. 

8. URGENT BUSINESS
None. 

The meeting concluded at 6:55 pm


